
COVID-19 AND THE FUTURE OF WORK IN 
AFRICA

FINDINGS FROM THE “AFRICA’S PULSE” #23, OCT. 2020
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GLOBAL FINANCIAL CONDITIONS REMAIN ACCOMMODATIVE, 
RECOVERY IN COMMODITY PRICES

Sources: Bloomberg, World Bank.

Note: [1] EMDEs exclude China. A value above 100 indicates tightening of financial conditions. Based on Goldman Sachs Financial Conditions Indices (FCI) for 12 advanced economies and the 

euro area, and 12 EMDEs excluding China, weighted by gross domestic product in constant 2010 U.S. dollars. The FCI is a weighted sum of short-term bond yields, long-term corporate yields, 

exchange rates, and stock market valuations. [2] The last observation as of February 2021.
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COVID-19 CASES IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

Note: Figures as of April 15, 2021. Source: Our World in  Data (OWID)
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APOCALYPSE AVERTED IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA (SSA)?

Covid-19 cases have surged across the world since Fall 
2020 (7-day rolling average of cases per 1m ppl)

Note: AFE=East and Southern Africa, AFR=Sub-Saharan Africa, AFW=West and Central Africa, UK=United Kingdom, US=United States. Figures as of April 15, 2021. Source: Our World in  

Data (OWID)

Within Africa, AFE has seen the worst surge so far
(7-day rolling average of cases per 1m ppl)
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APOCALYPSE AVERTED IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA (SSA)?

Note: T = 0 indicates the day of the 100th infected case reported. Figures as of April 15, 2021. Source: Our World in  Data (OWID)
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A VIGOROUS POLICY RESPONSE THAT LED TO CONTAINMENT 

Note: T = 0 indicates the day of the 100th infected case reported. Figures as of April 15, 2021. Source: Our World in  Data (OWID), Worldometers.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

0
1

2
2

4
3

6
4

8
6

0
7

2
8

4
9

6
1

0
8

1
2

0
1

3
2

1
4

4
1

5
6

1
6

8
1

8
0

1
9

2
2

0
4

2
1

6
2

2
8

2
4

0
2

5
2

2
6

4
2

7
6

2
8

8
3

0
0

3
1

2
3

2
4

3
3

6
3

4
8

3
6

0
3

7
2

3
8

4
Côte d'Ivoire Ethiopia Ghana

Kenya Nigeria Senegal

Zambia South Africa (RHS)
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450

Nigeria

Guinea-Bissau

Guinea

Ghana

Lesotho

Togo

Mauritania

Cameroon

Benin

São Tomé and Príncipe

Zambia

Equatorial Guinea

Rwanda

Namibia

Eswatini

South Africa

Seychelles

Cabo Verde

Mauritius

Gabon

Botswana



10

DESPITE A BENIGN HEALTH IMPACT, COVID-19 WILL LEAD SUB-
SAHARAN AFRICA INTO ITS FIRST RECESSION IN 25 YEARS

Source: World Bank staff estimates.

Note: On the expenditure side, change in inventories and statistical discrepancy are not displayed.
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THE REBOUND IN ACTIVITY IN 2020H2 WAS UNEVEN AND VARIED
BETWEEN REGIONS AND COUNTRIES

Source: Sources: Trading Economics; Statistics South Africa
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GROWTH IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA PROJECTED TO REBOUND IN 2021

Source: World Bank staff estimates.

Note: On the expenditure side, change in inventories and statistical discrepancy are not displayed.
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STRENGTH OF RECOVERY WILL VARY ACROSS COUNTRIES 
AND REGIONS

Source: World Bank Staff Projections



14

STRENGTH OF RECOVERY WILL VARY ACROSS SUBREGIONS

Source: World Bank Staff Projections
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SSA GROWTH ACCELERATING DUE TO FASTER VACCINE 
DEPLOYMENT AND POLICIES TO BOOST PRIVATE INVESTMENT

Source: World Bank Staff Projections
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ALTERNATIVE GROWTH SCENARIOS IN SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

Source: World Bank Staff Projections
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AFRICA’S ROAD TO RECOVERY WILL 
BE LONG AND STEEP

THE COVID-19 CRISIS WILL CONTINUE TO EXERT PRESSURE ON THE 
REGION’S MACROECONOMIC POLICY FRAMEWORK
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CURRENT ACCOUNT DEFICITS TO REMAIN ELEVATED

Source: [1] World Bank Staff Projections. [2] Bloomberg
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AFRICAN GOVERNMENTS REGAINED ACCESS TO MARKETS 
IN 2020Q3, BOND SPREADS NARROWING

Source: Bloomberg
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INFLATION RELATIVELY LOW BUT EDGING HIGHER DUE TO 
FOOD PRICES AND DEPRECIATION

Source: [1] World Bank Staff estimates. [2] Haver Analytics
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Sub-Saharan Africa: Fiscal Balance (% of GDP)
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PUBLIC DEBT VULNERABILITIES ARE HIGH AND RISING IN 
MANY SUB-SAHARAN AFRICAN COUNTRIES

Source: [1] World Bank Staff estimates. [2] World Bank/International Monetary Fund low-income countries database. Note: Debt distress ratings covers board-approved disclosed and un-

disclosed risk rating of Sub-Saharan African countries. At Feburary-2021, 38 Sub-Saharan African countries included.
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AFRICA’S ROAD TO SUSTAINED 
RECOVERY MUST BE PAVED WITH 
SOUND ECONOMIC POLICIES

POLICIES TO RESTORE THE FISCAL SPACE AND FOCUS ON INCLUSIVE 
PRODUCTIVITY GROWTH FOR JOBS!

FOCUS: DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY UPTAKE AND EMPLOYMENT GROWTH
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CREATING FISCAL SPACE TO PAVE THE WAY TO 
RECOVERY

Revenues Expenditures
1. Broadening the tax base 1. Streamlining/reprioritizing expenditure

2. Strengthening tax administration 2. Boosting efficiency of public investment

3. Transparent management of commodity 

revenues

3. Improving State-Owned Enterprise 

performance

4. Improve transparency (stem IFFs, tax 

evasion/avoidance)

4. Strengthening contingent liability 

management

1. Substantial returns from investments in data transparency (Kubota & Zeufack 2020).

2. Challenges: Emergences of new creditors, new risks.

3. WBG Debt reporting heatmap: (a) Public debt reporting, (b) Public debt management, (c) 

Fiscal risk management.

4. SSA: Countries need to improve their reporting of annual borrowing plans and contingent 

liabilities.
5. Weak legal frameworks, lack of audits, poor data administration and internal control, and 

low staffing capacity.

Improve Debt Transparency
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ROLE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY
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NEEDED: POLICIES TO FOSTER ECONOMIC TRANSFORMATION 
FOR JOBS
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DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY ADOPTION AND JOB CREATION
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HARNESSING THE FULL POTENTIAL OF DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES
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DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY ADOPTION AND EMPLOYMENT
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•

•

•
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•
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•
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▪

▪

▪

▪

▪

▪

Source: Cirera, Comin, Cruz, and Lee 2021. Note: The figure provides the coefficient estimates 
of the GBF technologies and 95 percent confidence intervals from the employment growth 
regressions. That is, employment growth is regressed for each specific GBF at the intensive 
margin while controlling for firm size, sector, and region. GBF = general business functions.
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COVID-19, DIGITAL UPTAKE AND EMPLOYMENT
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▪

Source: Davies et al. 2021. Note: The values are average adjusted probabilities from Probit
regressions that controlled for region, size, sector, and the timing of the survey. The regions in 
the regression are Sub-Saharan Africa (SSA), non-high-income countries excluding SSA, and 
high-income countries. The bars represent 95% confidence intervals.
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▪

▪

▪

▪

Source: Davies et al. 2021. Note: The conditional average change in sales was computed after 
controlling for firm size, sector, and the timing of the survey. The regressions were computed 
for Sub-Saharan African firms only. The bars represent 95 percent confidence intervals. For 
temporarily closed firms, the change in sales equals -100 %; closed firms were excluded.
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Source: Davies et al. 2021. Note: The values are average adjusted probabilities of starting or 
increasing the use of digital technologies (increased use of the internet, online social media, 
specialized apps, or digital platforms), calculated from a Probit regression that controlled for country, 
firm size, sector, and the timing of the survey. The computations used weights equal to the inverse of 
the number of observations per country and excluded countries where the fraction of missing values 
in the dependent variable exceeded 60 percent. The bars represent 95 percent confidence intervals.
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▪

▪

▪

Source: Davies et al. 2021. Note: The values are average adjusted probabilities of starting or 
increasing the use of digital technologies (increased use of the internet, online social media, 
specialized apps, or digital platforms), calculated from Probit regressions that controlled for country, 
firm size, sector, and the timing of the survey. The computations used weights equal to the inverse of 
the number of observations per country and excluded countries where the fraction of missing values 
in the dependent variable exceeded 60%. The bars represent 95% confidence intervals.
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DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY ADOPTION AND JOB CREATION 
AMID THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
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THANK YOU!


